Terminal Construction $28,009,000.00 
The Bennett Company $28,075,000.00 

WHEREAS, the three (3) lowest bids were reviewed by the Authority’s Counsel and 
Construction Manager who advised that M&M Construction Company, Inc.’s bid in the 
amount of Twenty-Seven Million, Seven Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand 
($27,765,000.00) satisfies the requirements of the Specifications and Bid Documents and is 
the lowest responsive and responsible bid. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The Authority hereby awards a contract to M&M Construction Company, Inc., 33 Commerce 
Drive, Cranford, New Jersey 07016, for the Renovation and Addition of the Union College of 
Union County Physical Education Center at an amount not to exceed Twenty-Seven Million, 
Seven Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand ($27,765,000.00) (base bid plus Alternate No. 1, 
No.2 and No. 3). 

2. The Authority authorizes the Chairman to execute a contract and any and all documents 
necessary with M&M Construction Company, Inc. for the Renovation and Addition of the 
Union College of Union County Physical Education Center.